



\$~16

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 13537/2022, CM APPL. 6936/2023

INDIAN NATIONAL MIGRANT WORKERS UNION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Biswambar Nayak, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG with Mr. Abhigyan, Ms. Amrutha Padhi and Ms. Aparna Tripathi, Advocates for R-1 & 2

Mr. Kumar Ankur, Mr. Bipul Kedia, Mr. Karan Bindra, Mr. Anupam Prakash and Mr. Shailendra Kumar, Advocates for R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

11.07.2025

CM APPL. 6936/2023/[Application seeking modification]

1. This is an Application seeking modification of Order dated 11.10.2022 passed by the Predecessor Bench.
2. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner submits that the Petition has been filed by 41 sweepers and gardeners/Workmen which were working in the premises of the Respondent No. 2/NCERT at Delhi. The details of these 41 Workmen is set out in paragraph 11 of the Petition.
 - 2.1 Learned Counsel for the Petitioner further submits that at present some of these Workmen have already been absorbed by the Respondent No.



4/Contractor and are presently in service.

3. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner requests for an adjournment to clarify who amongst these 41 Workmen are no longer aggrieved.

4. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 submits that in any event in compliance of the Order passed by the Court on 11.10.2022, steps are being taken by the Respondent No. 2 from time to time through their contractors.

5. None appears on behalf of the Respondent No. 4.

6. Let a copy of the Order passed today be intimated to the Respondent No. 4 including through Counsel.

7. The Respondent No. 4 shall also take instructions on the contention made by the Respondent Nos 1 and 2.

8. List on 16.07.2025.

9. The parties shall act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JULY 11, 2025

g.joshi